The particulars of the charge on this count allege that all the four accused

persons herein, “between September 2018 and 24 September, 2020 at the Reserve

Bank of Malawi in the City of Lilongwe, conspired together to expend public money

without Parliamentary authorisation amounting to three hundred and fifty million

United States Dollars (U$350,000,000.00) property of Government.”

3. On Count 2, three accused persons herein, namely Mr. Henry Mathanga, Dr. Dalitso

Kabambe and Honourable Mr. Joseph Mwanamvekha, are charged with the offence of

making misleading statements, contrary to sections 41 and 29(5) of the Financial

[...]

particulars of the offence allege that the three accused persons, between September

2018 and 24 September, 2020, at the Reserve Bank of Malawi in the City of Lilongwe,

knowing that the money represented proceeds of funds obtained without

Parliamentary authorisation, possessed three hundred and fifty million United States

dollars (U$350,000,000) property of Government.

The Initial Discharge

5. The 4th accused person was previously discharged by this Court on 9th January,

2024. Prior to the said discharge, the accused persons herein, apart from Mr. Cliff

Kenneth Chiunda who had not yet been added as an accused person, were facing two

[...]

of the Bank shall be independent, and shall not be subject to direction by any person

or authority.

(2) Any person who improperly and unduly seeks to influence the Bank, a director or

staff of the Bank, in the performance of its or his functions, commits an offence and

shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine of twenty five million Kwacha (K25,000,000) and

to imprisonment for ten (10) years.”

91. Dr. Kaphale thus wondered whether it was being alleged that as Minister of

Finance, Hon. Mwanamvekha, the 4th accused person herein, directed the RBM

regarding the expenditure of this amount, contrary to section 5 of the RBM Act.